

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

352 CLAMS—YARMOUTH, GAS AND ELECTRICITY—SMELTS.

CHAP. 31

Chapter 31.

An Act Regulating the Taking of Clams in the Town of Jonesboro in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Clams in Jonesboro to be taken for commercial purposes by residents only. It shall be unlawful for any person not a resident of the town of Jonesboro in the county of Washington to dig for clams, for commercial purposes, within the limits of said town.

Sec. 2. Non-residents may take clams for home consumption. Persons not residents of the town of Jonesboro may be permitted to dig for clams for fish bait or home consumption within the limits of said town, provided, however, that no person shall dig, for purposes mentioned in this section, during any one day, more than one bushel of clams.

Sec. 3. Penalty for violation. Whoever violates the provisions of sections one and two of this act shall for each offense be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than thirty days.

Approved March 10, 1921.

Chapter 32.

An Act to Extend the Provisions of Chapter One Hundred and Fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Extended and Amended by Chapter Nine of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Entitled "An Act to Authorize the Town of Yarmouth to Supply Gas and Electricity."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 155; 1919, c. 9; relating to supplying the town of Yarmouth with gas and electricity extended for two years. Chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the private and special laws of the year one thousand nine hundred and seventeen, as extended and amended by chapter nine of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and nineteen is continued in force, and the corporators named therein are given, hereby, a further period of two years from the time this act shall take effect in which to organize and commence business under this act.

Approved March 10, 1921.

Chapter 33.

An Act Relating to the Catching of Smelts in the Piscataqua River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Smelts not to be taken in Piscataqua River with seines and nets; weirs permitted for taking smelts for home consumption. No